[2018]15號）要求，除執行上述新金

融工具準則以及新收入準則產生的

列報變化外，本集團將「應收票據」

和「應收賬款」歸並至新增的「應收票

據及應收賬款」項目，將「應收股利」

及「應收利息」歸並至「其他應收款」

項目，將「固定資產清理」歸並至「固

定資產」項目，將「工程物資」歸並至

「在建工程」項目，將「應付票據」和

「應付帳款」歸並至新增的「應付票據

及應付帳款」項目，將「專項應付款」

歸並至「長期應付款」項目；在利潤表

中從「管理費用」項目中分拆「研發費

用」項目，在財務費用項目下分拆「利

息費用」和「利息收入」明細項目；股

東權益變動表中新增「設定受益計劃

變動額結轉留存收益」項目；本集團

相應追溯重述了比較期報表。該會計

政策變更對合併及公司淨利潤和股東

權益無影響。

113Interim Report 2018  中期報告

30 June 2018 (Expressed in Renminbi Yuan) 2018年6月30日（人民幣元）

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

III. S i g n i f i c a n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s  a n d
Accounting Estimates (Continued)
33. Change of accounting policies (Continued)

Formats of financial statements (Continued)

Major impacts of the retrospective adjustment arising from the

changes in accounting policies stated above on the balance sheet as

at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

The Group

三、 重要會計政策及會計估計
（續）

33. 會計政策變更（續）
財務報表格式（續）
上述會計政策變更引起的追溯調整對

2017年12月31日的資產負債表主要

影響如下：

本集團

Closing balance

before changes in

accounting policies

Adjustment arising

from changes in

accounting policies

Closing balance

after changes in

accounting policies

會計政策變更前

年末餘額

會計政策

變更調整額

會計政策變更後

年末餘額

Notes receivable 應收票據 25,291,238,910.52 (25,291,238,910.52) –

Accounts receivable 應收賬款 13,572,535,350.44 (13,572,535,350.44) –

Notes receivable and

accounts receivable

應收票據及應收賬款

– 38,863,774,260.96 38,863,774,260.96

Interests receivable 應收利息 25,264,533.85 (25,264,533.85) –

Dividends receivable 應收股利 5,228,280.90 (5,228,280.90) –

Other receivables 其他應收款 857,629,220.37 30,492,814.75 888,122,035.12

Fixed assets 固定資產 27,067,404,030.16 903,928.29 27,068,307,958.45

Construction in progress 在建工程 1,218,157,893.32 589,457.74 1,218,747,351.06

Materials used in construction 工程物資 589,457.74 (589,457.74) –

Disposal of fixed assets 固定資產清理 903,928.29 (903,928.29) –

Notes payable 應付票據 12,361,446,846.30 (12,361,446,846.30) –

Accounts payable 應付帳款 30,654,794,938.52 (30,654,794,938.52) –

Notes payable and accounts payable 應付票據及應付帳款 – 43,016,241,784.82 43,016,241,784.82

Interests payable 應付利息 95,394,487.50 (95,394,487.50) –

Dividends payable 應付股利 207,460,650.87 (207,460,650.87) –

Other payables 其他應付款 7,723,245,808.19 302,855,138.37 8,026,100,946.56

Long-term payables 長期應付款 9,218,432,433.10 23,000,000.00 9,241,432,433.10

Special payables 專項應付款 23,000,000.00 (23,000,000.00) –

–

114 Weichai Power Co., Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司

30 June 2018 (Expressed in Renminbi Yuan) 2018年6月30日（人民幣元）

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

III. S i g n i f i c a n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s  a n d
Accounting Estimates (Continued)
33. Change of accounting policies (Continued)

Formats of financial statements (Continued)

Major impacts of the retrospective adjustment arising from the

changes in accounting policies stated above on the balance sheet as

at 31 December 2017 are as follows: (Continued)

[…]

Note: Gordon Riske, a non-executive Director, was the beneficial owner of 114,060 shares in
KION and he was also deemed to be interested in 93,940 shares in KION which were
beneficially held by his wife, Ms. Benita Riske.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, none of the Directors, the chief

executive nor the supervisors had an interest or short position in the shares,

underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated

corporations that was recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to

Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company pursuant to

the Model Code.

289Interim Report 2018  中期報告

其他資料（續）Other Information (Continued)

Details  of  Changes in Share Capital  and
Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings
(I) Changes in share capital

Changes in share capital (as at 30 June 2018)

股本變動和主要股東持股情況

(I) 股本變動情況
股本變動情況表（截至二零一八年六
月三十日）

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement
本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋，－） 本次變動後

No. of shares
Percentage

(%)
New shares

issued Bonus issue
Capitalisation

of reserve Others Sub-total No. of shares
Percentage

(%)
數量 比例(%) 發行新股 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例(%)

I. Restricted circulating shares 有限售條件股份 1,738,866,299 21.74% – – – 5,033,596 5,033,596 1,743,899,895 21.81%
1. State-owned shares 國家持股 – – – – – – – – –
2. State-owned legal person shares 國有法人持股 1,642,531,008 20.54% – – – – – 1,642,531,008 20.54%
3. Shares held by other domestic entities 其他內資持股 96,335,291 1.20% – – – 5,033,596 5,033,596 101,368,887 1.27%

including: Shares held by domestic non-state-owned
legal persons

其中：境內非國有法人持股 – – – – – – – – –

Shares held by domestic natural persons 境內自然人持股 96,355,291 1.20% – – – 5,033,596 5,033,596 101,368,887 1.27%
4. Shares held by foreign entities 外資持股 – – – – – – – – –

including: Shares held by overseas legal persons 其中：境外法人持股 – – – – – – – – –
Shares held by overseas natural persons 境外自然人持股 – – – – – – – – –

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 無限售條件股份 6,258,372,257 78.26% – – – (5,033,596) (5,033,596) 6,253,338,661 78.19%
1. RMB ordinary shares 人民幣普通股 4,315,332,257 53.96% – – – (5,033,596) (5,033,596) 4,310,298,661 53.89%
2. Domestic listed foreign shares 境內上市的外資股 – – – – – – – – –
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 境外上市的外資股 1,943,040,000 24.30% – – – – – 1,943,040,000 24.30%
4. Others 其他 – – – – – – – – –

III. Total number of shares 股份總數 7,997,238,556 100% – – – – – 7,997,238,556 100%

290 Weichai Power Co., Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司

其他資料（續）Other Information (Continued)

Details of Changes in Share Capital and Substantial
Shareholders’ Shareholdings (Continued)
(II) Shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders (as

at 30 June 2018)

Total number of Shareholders The  number  o f  sha reho lder s  i s

167,535 among which 167,271 are

shareholders of “A” shares and 264

are shareholders of “H” shares.

Shareholdings of the top ten shareholders

股本變動和主要股東持股情況
（續）

(II) 主要股東持股情況（於二零一八
年六月三十日）

股東總數 共167,535戶，其中A股股東

167,271戶，H股股東264戶。

前10名股東持股情況

Name of shareholder Type of Shareholder